SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9636/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/11/2016 in RP No. 503/2016 07/11/2016 in WA No. 724/2012 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

THE MADAI CO-OPERATIVE RURAL BANK EMPLOYEE WELFARE & CULTURAL SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

Date: 28/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.

Mr. Usman Khan, Adv.

Mr. Dev Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Dushyant Dave, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that the petitioner has been getting the benefit of 1971 scheme substituted by 1995 scheme of the statutory authority but presently, the State has taken steps to convert the statutory scheme floated by the Provident Fund Authorities under the 1952 Act to bring the petitioner-society

under the State scheme.

Let a copy of the petition, which contains an interim prayer, be served on Mr. C.K. Sasi, learned standing counsel for the State of Kerala for the purpose of consideration of the interim relief.

2

Let the matter be listed on 3.5.2017. Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. C.K. Sasi, learned counsel in the cause list on that day.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master

www.ecourtsindia.com